

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

10 APR 12 AM 9:42

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

No. 82690-1

CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERIQUEST MORTGAGE COMPANY,

Respondent

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 APR 20 P 3:10  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
b/jh

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION OF WASHINGTON

Margaret J. Pak, WSBA #38982  
Corr Cronin Michelson  
Baumgardner & Preece LLP  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900  
Seattle, Washington 98154-1051  
Tel (206) 625-8600  
Fax (206) 625-0900

Douglas B. Klunder, WSBA #32987  
ACLU of Washington Foundation  
705 Second Ave., 3rd Floor  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Tel (206) 624-2184

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington*

ORIGINAL

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

II. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

V. ARGUMENTS OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 4

    A. This Court Need Not Decide Whether the GLBA  
        Preempts the PRA Because the Parties Ultimately  
        Agree that the GLBA Controls ..... 4

    B. The GLBA Protects Non-Public Information of  
        Customers of Financial Institutions ..... 5

        1. The GLBA Broadly Defines Non-Public  
           Personal Information..... 6

        2. The GLBA Protects Non-Public Personal  
           Information of Customers Maintained by a  
           Financial Institution ..... 7

        3. The GLBA’s Protections Extend to Any  
           “Nonaffiliated Third Party” That Obtains  
           Non-Public Information from a Financial  
           Institution ..... 8

    C. The GLBA Limits the AGO’s Ability to Rediscover  
        Customer Information it Received from Ameriquest  
        in the Course of its Investigation, and the AGO’s  
        Ability to Rediscover can be No Greater than  
        Ameriquest’s ..... 9

        1. The Court of Appeals Properly Rejected the  
           Attorney General Office’s Arguments that  
           the GLBA Does Not Apply to it ..... 10

        2. The AGO’s Ability to Rediscover  
           Information can be No Greater than  
           Ameriquest’s Ability to Disclose Those  
           Customer Loan Files ..... 12

        3. Redaction of All Personally Identifying  
           Information Would Satisfy the GLBA..... 13

D.	In the Event Notice to Customers is Required, the Requester Should Not be Forced to Bear the Costs.....	15
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

*Ameriquest Mortgage Co. v. The Attorney General of Washington*,  
148 Wn. App. 145, 199 P.3d 468 (2009)..... passim

### Federal Cases

*French v. American General Financial Services (In re French)*,  
401 B.R. 295, 310 (Bankr. E .D.Tenn.2009)..... 5

*Pennsylvania State University v. State Employees' Retirement Board*,  
935 A.2d 530 (Pa. 2007)..... 10, 11

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 6801..... 5, 9, 17

15 U.S.C. § 6802..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 6805..... 9

15 U.S.C. § 6807..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 6809..... 6, 10, 11, 14

15 U.S.C. §§ 6801-6809 ..... passim

RCW 42.56 ..... passim

RCW 42.56.070 ..... 4

RCW 42.56.120 ..... 17

RCW 42.56.240 ..... 13

RCW 42.56.540 ..... 17

### Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 313.10..... 7

16 C.F.R. § 313.11.....	12
16 C.F.R. § 313.14.....	12
16 C.F.R. § 313.15.....	12
16 C.F.R. § 313.3.....	6, 10, 14, 15
16 C.F.R. § 313.5.....	8
WAC 44-14-060.....	5
